conditions of the said appointment from time to time 
within the scope of Schedule V of the Companies 
Act, 2013, or any amendments thereto or any re-
enactment thereof as may be agreed to between 
the Board of Directors and Mr. M. Purushothaman. 

i.	 Salary of Rs. 6,50,788 (Rupees Six Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Eight 
only) per month w.e.f May 20, 2025, which 
may be reviewed by the Board.

ii.	 The Whole Time Director shall be entitled to 
participate in provident fund, gratuity fund or 
such other schemes for the employees, which 
the company may establish from time to time.

[...]

2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), 
the consent of the members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded to ratify the remuneration 
decided by the Board of Directors, based on the 

recommendation of the Audit Committee, of Rs. 
2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand 
Only) plus Tax at the applicable rates and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses to Mr. 
K Suryanarayanan, Cost Accountant (Registration 
No: 102347), who has been appointed by the Board 
of Directors of the Company, for conducting the 
audit of the cost records of the Company for the

[...]

with listed entities from which the person has 
resigned in the past three years]

Mr. M. Purushothaman has not resigned from any listed entities 
from past three years

Terms and conditions of the appointment along 
with remuneration to be paid

i.	 Salary of Rs. 6,50,788 (Rupees Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) per month w.e.f May 
20, 2025, which may be reviewed by the Board.

ii.	 The Whole Time Director shall be entitled to participate in 
provident fund, gratuity fund or such other schemes for the 
employees, which the company may establish from time to

[...]

and based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, Board of Directors at their Meeting held on May 20, 2025, 
appointed Mr. K Suryanarayanan, Cost Accountant (Registration No: 102347) as Cost Auditor for the Financial year 
2025-26 at a remuneration of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) plus Goods and Services 
Tax at the applicable rates and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses. Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules 2014 further stipulates that the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor is required to be ratified by